Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency.Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
HMV Group Plc 03412290
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 323 of 2013
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full We
name(s) and Nicholas Guy Edwards Neville Barry Kahn Robert James Harding
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admmstrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress
report for the period
From To
(b) Insert date {b) 1 June 2014 (b) 30 June 2014

Joint / Adminustrator(s)

Dated oal=lig

S

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

LA

23/07/2014 #173
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




HMV Group plc
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerly HMV Music Limited

Record Shop 4 Limited, formerly FOPP Entertainments Limited

{All in Administration} (together “the Companies”)

Court Case Numbers 322, 323 and 326 of 2013

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 JUNE 2014

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

8 July 2014

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors for information
purposes. The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or

by-any.other_person for.any_purpose whatsoever. i
Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 15 January 2013. The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents
of the Companies and contract without personal liability.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Telephone 020 7936 3000
Fax: 020 7007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2, ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS 5

4, ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6

6. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9

7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 10

8. ADMINISTRATORS’' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 1"

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2, Administrators’ receipts and payments account per company, for the period from 1
June 2014 to 30 June 2014 and Administrators’ cumulative final receipts and
payments account as at 30 June 2014

3. Administrators’ time costs per company for the period from 1 June 2014 to 30 June

2014 and the cumulative time costs for the period from 15 January 2013 to 30 June
2014

HMV Group plc, Record Shap 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited {formerdy Fopp
Entertainments Lmited) (all in Adminsstrabon) Finat Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 June 2014




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of thus report the following abbreviations shall be used

*the Act”
“the Companies”

“the Court”
"Delottte”
*GCIL"

“the Group”
“Hilco UK®
“"HMV"

“HMV Group”
“the Joint Administrators”

nkn

™m
“the Previous Lending Group”

uppu

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

HMV Group, Record Shop 2 and Record Shop 4 (all in
Administration)

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Delotte LLP

Goodmans Capital Investments Limited, the current first
ranking secured creditor of the Group

HMV Group plc and its subsidianes

Hilco UK Limited, retail restructunng specialists

The mamn brand under which the Group and its
predecessor entibies has traded since 1900

HMV Group plc (In Administration)

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and
Newville Barry Kahn of Deloitte LLP

Thousand

Million

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, Lloyds TSB Bank plc,
Santander UK plc, The Govemor and Company of the
Bank of Ireland, DBS Bank Limited (London Branch),
Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ), Abbey National
Treasury Services plc, Credit Suisse International and
Apollo Special Opportunihes Managed Account, L B
(being the secured creditors of the Companies at the
date of appointment)

The Prescnbed Part of the company’s net property
subject to section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 (as

“Record Shop 17
“Record Shop 2"
“Record Shop 4"
“the Rules’

“ROT”

“SIP7 {(E&WY)’
“SIP9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&AWY)"
“SoA”

*SPV"

“Winterhull Largo™

amended)
Record Shop 1 Limited, formerdy HMVY UK Limited (In
Adrministration)

Record Shop 2 Limited, formery HMV Music Limited (In
Adminmigtration)

Record Shop 4 Limited, Fopp Entertamments Limited (In
Administration)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 {(England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Statement of Affairs

Special Pumpose Vehicle

Largo Collections Limited

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerdy HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limrded) (all in Adminstration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 June 2014




1. INTRODUCTICN

11 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the administrations of the Companies

Gwen the information previously provided to creditors in our earier reports, we have not
included detalled background information in respect of the Comparues and have focused on
the progress of the administrations subsequent to those reports

The Joint Administrators’ proposals together with a summary of progress in respect of them,
are detailed in Section 2 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies s attached at Appendix 1
1.2 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Nicholas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding and Newville Barry Kahn of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies by their directors on 15 January 2013

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision
(cases 322, 323 and 326 of 2013}

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administraters confimm
that they have been authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

1.3 Electronic communication with creditors

In the effort to reduce the costs of the administrations, all future communications with creditors
including updates and progress reports have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 1s hitp.//iwww.deloitte.com/uk/hmy

—Inrespect.of-Record-Shop 2;-consent-of the Court has been-obtained-to enable the website to——— ——-
be updated without the need for further postal communication to be given All creditors’
statutory notices will be retained on the website for at least 12 months from being uploaded to
the site  Hard copies of any of the correspondence on the website are available on wntten
request

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerdy HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limited) (all n Admimstration} Final Progress Report to Credtors for the penod to 30 June 2014
1




21

2.2

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

At the date of the appamtment, the Jomnt Admunistrators had concluded that the Comparnies
had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabihttes and the first purpose of an
admimstration, as descnbed under paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act, of rescuing
the company as a going concern (In other words, a restructunng which keeps the actual entity

whole) was not achievable

Consequently, the Joint Administrators have performed their functions 1n accordance with the
second objective as set out in paragraph 3(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to
achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate iquidation
of the Compames The Joint Administrators consider that for Record Shop 4, the purpose of
the administration is the third objective, being to make a distribution to a secured creditor

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1 The Joint Administrators continue to
manage the affairs and any remaining assets
of the Compames and the settlement of all
administrative expenses

The Joint Administrators have continued to
manage the affars and remaining assets of the
Companies

2 The Joint Administrators continue with
their enquiries into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and continue to
assist any regulatory authonties with ther
investigaton _into  the affars  of the

As part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory
duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies’ directors was completed and
confidental reports were submitted to The
Insolvency Service on 12 July 2013

Companies

3 The Joint Administrators be authonised to
agree the clams of the secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against each of the
Companies unless the Joint Administrators
conclude, n their reasonable opinion, that a
company will have no assets avalable for
distribution

4 The Joint Administrators be authorised to
distnbute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors as and when claims are
agreed and funds permit and, in retation to
distnbutions to unsecured creditors, if the
Court gwves permission following an

appropnate application

The Joint Adnministrators have now agreed the
clam made by GCIL (see section 4) The
preferenbal creditors i HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 have not yet been agreed
There are no preferential creditors in Record
Shop 4 The unsecured creditor clams n
respect of the Companies have not yet been
agreed

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 2 timited (formery MMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerdy Fopp
Entertamments Limsted) (all n Administration) Final Progress Reporl to Creditors for the penod to 30 June 2014

2




5 That, in the event the creditors of each
company so determines, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors’ Committee be
appointed in respect of each or any company
compnsing of not more than five or not less
than three creditors of that company or
Companies

No Creditors Committee was appeinted in
respect of any of the Comparnies

6 That, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not
appointed, the secured and preferental
creditors (where applicable) of each
company shall be asked to fix the basis of
the Joint Adminstrators’ remuneration n
accardance with Rule 2 106(5A){b), to be
fixed by reference to the time propery given
by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing In the
administrations, calculated at the prevaling
standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the tme when the work was
performed, plus VAT In addition, those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Joint Administrators’ expenses of which the
Jont Admenustrators' expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing
in the administrahons at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the
time when the mileage 15 incurred, plus VAT
where apphicable

The secured and preferential  (where
applicable) creditors have fixed the basis of the
Jont  Administrators’  remuneration  In
accordance with Rule 2 106{5A)b) of the
Rules by reference to the time properly given
by the Jount Admirustrators and therr staff

7 That, f a Creditors’ Committee 15 not

The secured and preferental  (where_

appointed, the Joint Administrators’ pre
adrmurestraton costs, as detailed in section 5
of the Jont Administrators’ Proposals be
approved

applicable) creditors have approved the Joint
Administrators’ pre-adninistration costs

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limtted (formerdy HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formedy Fopp
Entettanments Limded) (all n Adminstration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 June 2014

3




B That, following the realisation of assets
and resolution of all matters In the
administrations, and as quickly and efficiently
as 1s reasonably practicable, the Jomnt
Admimistrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the
administrations This may include the
distrnbution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permussion 1s obtaned) and
then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL") or  Compulsory
Liguidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors

9 That, f each or any of the Companies
were to be placed inte CVL, the Joint
Admimistrators propose to be appointed Jomnt
Liquidators and any Creditors’ Commuttee
appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the
Rules and that the basis of the Joint
Ligudators' remuneration be fixed by
reference to the tme given in attending to
matters ansing In the Liquwdatons As per
parageaph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act
and Rule 2 117{(A)(2)(b) of the Rules, the
creditors may nominate a different person to
be Jomt Liquwdator(s) provided the
nomination 15 made before the proposals are

HMV Group and Record Shop 2 are moving to
CVL following the filing of this final report and
Record Shop 4 will be dissolved three months
following the filing of this report

Nichotas Guy Edwards, Robert James Harding
and Neville Barry Kahn will become the Joint
Liquidators of HMV Group and Record Shop 2

approved by creditors For the purpose of
Sechion 231 of the Act, the Joint Liquidators
will be authonsed to carry out all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally

10 In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee,
the secured and preferenbal creditors of each
company agree that the Joint Administrators
be discharged from fiability per Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon
the Joint Administrators filing their final report
to creditors and vacating office

The secured and preferential creditors (where
apphcable) have approved that the Jomt
Administrators be discharged from liability in
accordance with Paragraph 98 of Scheduie B1
of the Act, mmedately upon the Jont
Admunstrators’ fing thewr final report to
creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labiities and the
estmated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sectons of this report

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limwted) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limted) (all n Admimistration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the perod to 30 June 2014

4




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

26

37

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Securing assets

As previously reported, following an initral assessment of the Companies' financial position
and on-going business prospects, the Joint Administrators decided to continue to trade in the
short term in order to facilitate a sale of the business to maxmmise realisations for the benefit of
creditors

Sale of business and realisation of assets

Following their appointment, it became apparent to the Joint Administrators that although the
HMV-branded stores and Fopp-branded stores were purportedly traded by different legal
entities, in practice, all trade of the Companies was transacted through Record Shop 2
Accordingly, throughout the appointment, the Jomnt Administrators have treated all trade
related assets and transactions as onginating in Record Shop 2, as reflected in the receipts
and payments account provided at Appendix 2

Meeting of creditors

No meetings of creditors were held The Adrministrators’ proposals were deemed approved
following the i1ssue of the notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule 31 of the Act on 11 March
2013 and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter

Distributions to creditors

Distnbutions totaliing £45 9m have been made to the secured creditor, GCIL It 1s anticipated
that the preferential creditors in Record Shop 2 and HMV Group will be paid in full n the
hquidatton Record Shop 4 has no preferential creditors and there are no funds available to
distribute to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there could potentally be the maxmum PP

(£600;000) available for distnbution to unsecured creditors of Record Shop 2 A PP
distnbution may also be available in HMV Group, however, the quantum cannot yet be
estimated because the total level of floating charge realisations remains uncertain

Exit

HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be moving into CVL, following the filing of this final report
and Record Shop 4 will be dissclved

{nvestigations

As part of the Administrator's statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Companies' directors was completed and confidential reports were submited to The
Insolvency Service on 12 July 2013

EC regutations

As stated in the administration appointment documents in respect of the Companies, Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 391) of that regulation

HMVY Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limided (formery HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in Adminustration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 June 2014

5




41

4.2

4.3

4.4

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are receipts and payments accounts for each company covenng the
penod 1 June 2014 to 30 June 2014, together with cumulative details of the transactions from
the date of appointment in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the penod since our
last progress report to credifors

Asset realisations

HMV Group

Bank interest receved for the penod totalled £642
Record Shop 2

Bank interest received for the period totalled £3k.
Unrealised assets

The only remaining asset 1s the transfer of funds received from Record Shop 1 into Record
Shop 2 as a result of the existence of the agency agreement between Record Shop 1 and
Record Shop 2

Actions to realise possible future assets wathin HMV Group which relate to potential clams
against third parties continue to be inveshgated

Qutcome for creditors

The secured creditor has received £45 9m to date. It 15 anticipated that the preferential
creditors in_HMV_Group_and-Record-Shop-2-will-be-paid-tin-full-in-the-hquidaton—It 1s-also

anticipated that a distnbution will be made to the unsecured creditor of HMV Group and
Record Shop 2 under the PP

Other than to the secured creditors, no distnibutions have been made m respect of Record
Shop 4

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to HMV Group
and Record Shop 2 with the objective set out in paragraph 3(1){(b) of the Schedule B1 of the
Act, which 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than would be achieved through and
immediate hquidation of the Companies

In respect of Record Shop 4, the Administrators have performed therr functions with the
objectives set out in paragraph 3(1){c) of the Schedule B1 of the Act, which I1s to make a
distribution to the secured creditor

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limted (formedy HMV Music Lmited) and Record Shop 4 Limsed (formery Fopp
Entertanments Limited) (all m Admirustration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 June 2014

6




5 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

51 Secured creditors
As previously reported, the clam of the Previous Lending Group was £127 2m which was
reduced to £110 3m after set off of the £16.9m cash balances on appointment The Joint
Admimistrators have agreed the Previcus Lending Group's clarmn at £110 3m {shown as
£109 6m n the directors’ Statement of Affairs)
In February 2013, the Previous Lending Group's secured debt was purchased by GCIL
To date, distnbutions of £45 9m have been made to GCIL
in addition to GCIL there are two other secured creditors, the Group's defined benefit pension
fund and EMI Group plc, both of whom benefit from subordinated secunty nghts in respect of
the Group These secured creditors rank behind GCIL for the purposes of distnbutions and
the Joint Administraters do not estimate that erther creditor will receive a distnbution
It 1s currently considered unhkely that GCIL will be repaid in full from asset realisations

| 52 Preferential creditors
Preferential claims are currently estimated to be as follows
Company Directors’ SoA (£) Estimated (£)
HMV Group 40,000 54,584
Record Shop 2 1,400,000 405,901
: The preferential creditors of HMV Group and Record Shop 2 will be paid in full Record Shop

4.does not-have any-preferential credrtors

53 Prescribed Part

The Prescnbed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For any company, the prescnbed part equates to

* 50% of net property up to £10,000,
+ plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000, and
« subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Joint Adrmunistrators anticapate that there could potentially be the maxmum PP (£600,000)
available for distnbution to unsecured creditors in Record Shop 2 A PP distnbution may also
be avatlable iIn HMV Group, however, the quantum cannot yet be estimated as the total level
of floating charge realisations i1s uncertain

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limited (formedy HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited {formery Fopp
Entertainments Limded) (all in Admimistration} Final Progress Report to Creditors for the perod to 30 June 2014

7




There have been insufficient floating charge realisations in Record Shop 4 to enable a
distnbution under the PP

As detalled in the Joint Admintstrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013, there 1s an agency
agreement between Record Shop 1 and Record Shop 2  The effect of the agency agreement
1s that habihties that purport to be owed by Record Shop 1 under contracts with therd parties
are fikely to be liabilittes of Record Shop 2 i a personfcompany with a claim against Record
Shop 1 was unaware of the agency agreement that person/company may elect to clam
against Record Shop 2 (as pnnciple under the agency agreement) Further information on
how to submit a claim can be found at Section 5 5 of this report

5.4 Unsecured creditors
The Companies’ unsecured creditors as at 15 January 2013, per the directors’ Statement of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders), together with details of the claims
received to date are summansed in the table below
Company Directors’ SoA (E) | Claims received to date (£)
HMV Group 83,843,000* 2,387,677
Record Shop 2 146,573,000 157,173,628
Record Shop 4 1,630,000 518,103
Total 237,046,000 160,079,408
*Amount includes habilities to the Group's estimated pension deficit and intercomnpany balances
No distnbutions have been made to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies

5.5 Claims process

Due to possible distributions to unsecured creditors under the PP from HMV Group and

Record-Shop 2, in" the"event that you have a claim, you are requested to submit the relevant
Proof of Debt farm(s) to the address on the front of thus report.

Proof of Debt formns are avallable to download from hitp// www deloitte com/ul/hmy

As detailed in secton 5 3, if you belileve you have a claim against Record Shop 1, you may
elect to claim aganst Record Shop 2 and, as such, you should complete the Record Shop 2
Proof of Debt form

HMY Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limited {formerdy HMV Music Uimited) and Record Shop 4 Linnted (formery Fopp
Entertanments Limded) (al m Admunistration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the pertod to 30 June 2014

8




61

6.2

6.3

6.4

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to initial appointment period

The secured and preferential creditors approved an extension of the admimistrations for a
penod of s months from 14 January 2014 to allow negotiations to continue regarding the
realisation of shareholdings and other assets, and facilitate the completon of vanous lease
assignments

Administrators’ Discharge

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the secured and preferential creditors of each
company agree that the Joint Administrators be discharged from hatility per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act mmediately upon the Joint Admunistrators filing their final report to
creditors and vacating office

SIP 2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recovenes

As previously advised, we are obliged to review all of the information avalable to us and
conduct an imbal assessment of whether there are any matters that rmght lead to a recovery
for the benefit of creditors of the Companies This initial assessment includes making

enquines nto any potential claims that may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery If you have any
information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above, please contact
us as a matter of urgency

SiP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

As previously reported, save for the intercompany relatonship potentially ansing from the
trading of the Record Shop 4 stores by Record Shop 2 and nteraction caused by the agency

agreement of Record Stiop 2 and Record Shop 1, the Joint Administrators are not aware of
any additional transactions that have taken place that should be disclosed to creditors n
accordance with SIP13 (ESW)

Should creditors have information regarding transactions with connected parties, they should
forward details in wnting to the Jomnt Administrators to the address on the front of this report

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Lumted) {(all in Admumstration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the penod tp 30 June 2014

9




7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Inciuded within the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 11 March 2013 was a Statermnent of
Pre-Admimistration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

The Joint Administrators sought approval of these costs from the secured and preferential
creditors, which was granted 9 Apnl 2013 This remuneration has not been drawn

Company Time Costs (£) Expenses (£)
HMV Group 16,120 -
Record Shop 2 58,633 1,925
Record Shop 4 570 -
Total 75,323 1,925

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited {formery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limted (formery Fopp
Entertanments Limited} (all in Admuustration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the pemod to 30 June 2014

10




8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8.1 Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses

8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, per company, was fixed on 9 Apnl 2013
by the secured and preferential creditors (where applicable) by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
administrations, caiculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte

a

t the ime when the work 1s performed plus VAT

.1.2 Remuneration

1 June 2014 to 15 January 2013 to
30 June 2014 30 June 2014
Company Time costs | Hours | Average Fees | Totaltime | Total fees
incurred (E) charge drawn costs drawn
out rate

© (€) (€) (E)
HMV Group plc 25,399 41 619 Nil| 1,059,131 Nil
Record Shop 2 67,695 155 435 600,000 | 10,535,707 | §€,247,849
Record Shop 4 4,532 14 332 8,836 35,871 8,836

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work, for all Companies, has been categonsed into the
following task headings

Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case records, statutory

reporting, comphance, cashienng and accounting

investigations includes investigating the Company’s affarrs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

Realisation of Assets includes identfying, secunng and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, collection of debts, and realisation of

other assets

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) {(al! ;m Administration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 June 2014

11




. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of pedformance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
retention of title clams, dealing with supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuty
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other staff
benefits)

) Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Case specific matters includes pensions, VAT and taxation matters

*A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www.deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
land-and-

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request m wrhing to the Joint
Administrators at the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no
cost

8.1.3 Expenses

All expenses have been incurred in Record Shop 2

The Joint Administrators' expenses and category 1 disbursements incurred during the perod
of this report are as follows

Nature of Expense Total
incurved

(E)

Third Party Recharges 2,250
Total 2,250

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff in force dunng the
appointment penod are summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £/Hour

Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

HMV Group plc, Record Shap 2 Limited (formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limied (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limded) {alf in Admistration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 June 2014

12




8.3

The above bands are specrfic to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain arcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These
depantments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Linklaters LLP and Smmons and Simmons LLP were instructed by the
Joint Administrators to advise on appropriate legal matters  To date, Linklaters LLP has been
paid £2,341,322 (including disbursements) and Simmons & Simmons LLP has been paid
£1,082,625 (including disbursements) Linklaters LLP advised the Joint Administrators
throughout the administration trading penod dealing with Retention of Titles 1ssues, employee
matters and general trading queres Simmons & Simmons LLP has assisted the Joint

Administrators since Aprnl 2013 in relation to on-going employee matters, on-going htigation
and other general matters

Retail Agents 260 Limited, a consultancy company specialising in retal businesses, were
instructed by the Jomnt Admirustrators to advise on the trading of the business pnor to its sale
To date Retall Agents 260 Limited has been paid £2,717,929 (inclueding disbursements)

Wyles Hardy & Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake inventones and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fitktngs and other
chattel assets where appropnate To date, Wyles Hardy & Co Limited has been paid £22,857

CBRE Limited and Savills (UK) Limited are providers of commercial real estate services and
have been assisting on the assignment of various leasehold properties Including the Oxford
Street lease They have, to date, been paid £217,025 and £37,500 respectively Other agents
fees paud to Smithfield Consultants totalling £4,375, relate to assistance provided with media
enquines

84

Winterhill-Largo-has-been-engaged-to-assist-with-the-recovery—of -book—debt-realisations
primanly n relabon to Record Shop 2 To date, Winterhill Largo has been pard £39,511 (the
debt collection fees quoted in our previous report were incorrect and have now been amended
accordingly)

Twice2Much Limrted, a property audit firm, has been engaged to identfy potential realisations
resuling from potential overcharging on property costs by the Companies’ histornic suppliers
To date, Twice2Much Limited has been paid £722,422, primarnily relating to the recovery of
rates refunds (rate refunds agent's fees)

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Jont
Administrators to provide addittonal information regarding remuneration or expenses to that
already supplied within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this report, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 2 Limifed {formerly HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all in Admwmustration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the period to 30 Jung 2014

13




8.5 Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(n accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the apphcant(s) of the progress

report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under pnor progress reports

HMV Group pke, Record Shop 2 Limited (formedy HMV Music Limted) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertainments Limdted) {all i Administration) Final Progress Report to Credilars for the pertod 10 30 June 2014

14




7102 aunp O¢ 0} pouad ay) 1) SI0UpSID

0] poday ssaiboid feuld (uopessujwpy up g} {peywn sjuewueus3 ddo4 Ajewno)) peywrl ¢ doys puodey pue (paYwi] JISNIN AWH Ausuucy) payw ] 2 doys pJodey 'od dnoi AWH

>m_?om dijyd

BUUOIID-IN BWO
BI00|N JOABIL

Jolfe] |eN uohuay ue (ssiuedwion ay; Jo Aue
QI00 10AB) | SO0\ JoASI] uegung uyor Ul S8IeYS p|oyY SJOJI8IIP OU -SJON)
uohuay uey uchAuay uey suiepy piaeg slopang
SJoRaIp 8YL AqQ usunLioddy
d717 6unoy 9 sw3 siojpny
pelyoads sUON Old YUBg JOJSUILGSOM [BUOEN | o1d Jueg gS1 spAon siavueg
21d ANOJE) AWH 103 9AES paubisey)
J8uuse suelg s Aepioag Auedwo)
G6-JBIN-LE €1-1B-62 L6Inp-1¢ ajeq uoneiodioout
OVZTOLE 62622 062ZZLYE sequiny AuedwoD
d1ie vbd3
uopuoT
198J)5 MON 3K |
esnoH |IIH
d11 epiojeg o0 $SaUppY B0IYO pasaisiGay
D8e vid3a
uopuoT
sue soys 99
a0B|d suUayly

d17 80jeQ jo uyey Aleg ajiaeN pue Buipien sawer peqoy ‘spJemp3 Ang sejoydIN

SJOJBJISIUIWpPY JUIoP

£10Z Aenuep Gf Jsunuioddy o 9jeq
9z€ zze _ £2¢ 80UBISJOY HNOD
uoHeNSIuILPY sBuipaaocoid

{uonensILIUPY Uj) {uonejsiuiWpY U])
paywIn siuawweusjuy ddo4 papw 2SNy AINH WIN SlWeN snolastd
pejw| ¢ doyg prooey payw Z doys paooey 9ld dnaus) AWH swepN Auedwos

i o | eBey
i XIONIddY




SoA Balance

£

4,232,827 00

il
ml
nat
nil
3,500,000 00
3,500,000 00

APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of4
HMV Group Plc
{tn Administration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
For the period 15 January 2013 to 30 June 2014
15 January 2013 1 June 2014 to Total
to 31 May 2014 30 June 2014
RECHPTS £ £ £
Shares - Heaven Limited 2,950,000 - 2,950,000
Shares - Hong Kong & Stngapore 3,059,975 - 3,059,975
7Digntal Sale 5,000,000 - 5,000,000
Business Claim 1 - 1
Fixtures and Fittings 1 - 1
Commercial Records 1 - 1
Contracts 1 - 1
Goodwall 1 - 1
Unclaimed shareholder diadends 12,174 - 12,174
Rates refunds 100,012 - 100,012
Bank Interest Gross 8,135 642 8,777
Tax Refund 285 - 285
nsurance Refund 8.258 - 8,258
imestments in joint venture - - -
Thurd Party Tax Claim 1,685,000 - 1,685,000
MAMA deferred consideration 3,380,587 - 3,380,587
Total Receipts 16,204,430 642 18,205,072
PAYMENTS
Singapore-Staff 62:430 - 52,430
Hong Kong Staff 456,276 - 456,276
Secunty for ltigation costs - - -
Postage & Redirection 1.257 - 1,257
Legatl Fees - Heawen Limited 17,173 - 17,173
Legal Fees - Property 32,5832 - 32,532
Legal Fees - General 198,899 500 199,399
Legal Fees - Litigation 43,466 - 43,466
Legal Disbursements 22,490 - 22,480
Bank Charges 212 - 212
Net VAT Recenable 3,989 160 4,149
Secured Creditor Distnbution 14,365,592 - 14,365,592
Total Payments 15,194,317 660 829,385
Balance In Hand 1,010,113 (18) 1,010,095
16,204,430 642 1,839,480

HMV Group plc, Record Shop 2 Limited (formedy HMV Music Uimited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entertanments Limited) (all m Admunistration) Final Progress Report to Crediors for the penod to 30 June 2014




APPENDIX 2

Page 20of 4
Record Shop 2 Limited, formerty HMV Music Limited
{In Administration}
Trading Account from
15 January 2013 to 30 June 2014
RECEIPTS 16 January 2013t 1 Juns 2014 to
31 May 2014 30 June 2014 TOTAL
£ £ £
Sales 85,351,733 - 85,351,733
Concesasion income 68,155 - 68,155
Total trading incomo 85,419,887 98 - 85,419,887 98
PAYMENTS
Purchases 21,048,532 - 21,048,532
ROT Settlements 11 880 427 - 11 88D 427
Stock Settlement Purchases 13 796 854 - 13 796 854
Augment 26 448 - 26 448
Woaoridpay chamgebacks 6 472 - 6,472
Sub Contractors 153 249 - 153,249
Wages & Salanes 16,480,212 - 16,460,212
Employee Costs & Expenses 325,779 - 28,779
Other Payroll Costs 13,178 - 13,178
Ransom Payments 566 354 - 566 354
Telephony & Networking 155,880 - 158 880
Heat, Light and Water 1,256 539 55 1 256,594
Cleaning 857 I - 857,321
Security 242 741 - 242,741
Store Consumables 285,176 - 285,176
Cash Collection 116,760 - 116,760
Trading Licences 22 684 - 22,884
Distribution Costs 201 839 - 291 839
Merchant Sendces 11588 321 - 1158 321
Non-Store Consumablea 74,693 - 74,603 "
T Suppliers 956,682 - 958,882
Change Orders 807 642 - 807 842
Repairs & Maintenance 418 8B4 - 418,884
Leased Veohiclea 75 144 - 75 144
Postage, Printing and Stationery 23,204 - 23,204
Consultant Fees 57 061 - 57,061
Webaita Costs 20,166 - 20,168
Calt Centra 23 780 - 23780
Storage Costs 81 357 2,631 83 988
Chatity Settlements 110,583 - 110583
-Marketing Cosata 171 81 - 171 891
Store Rent & 500 693 - & 500,693
Rates 3822 829 16,054 3 838,882
Guemsey stoe costs 4,475 - 4475
Other Occupancy Costs 59 844 - 59,844
Closure costs 188 330 401 186 731
Concession Costs 104 088 - 104,068
Retall Agent's fees 2084 078 - 2084 078
Retail Agent's expenses 633 851 - 633,851
Total trading paymeonts 83,684,168 19,141 83,703,299
Trading surpius to 3¢ Juno 2014 1,735,730 (18,141 1,716,689 *

HMV Group pic, Record Shop 2 umited (formery HMV Music Limited) and Record Shop 4 Limited (formerly Fopp
Entetainments Limded) (all m Admintstration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the pertod to 30 June 2014




APPENDIX 2

Page 3of4
Record Shop 2 Limited, formery HMV Music Limited
{in Administration)
Racelpts & Payments account from
15 January 2013 to 30 June 2014
SoA Balance 15 January 2013t0 1 June 2014 to TOTAL
M May 214 30 June 2014
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £
7,500 000 Trading surplus to 30 Novernber 2013 1735730 (19,141) 1716 589 * ’

nd Leaseheld Premium 4,521,162 - 4,521,162

nil Salo of Business - - -
nd Cash in Transit 4,500,401 - 4 500 401
nil Secured creditor lunding 16,954,576 - 18,954,878
n Worddpay Pre Appt Deposit Redind 2,500,000 - 2,500,000
i Unidertified Receipts {pre-appt) 629,865 - 629,865
5000 000 Book Debts 1,924,243 - 1,924,243
nd Business Stock 12,043,260 - 12,043 260
il Sale of Painting 30,000 - 30,000
[ ] Chattels and Equipment 13,757,839 - 13,757 839
nd Business Claims 1 - 1
m Database IPR 1,500,005 - 1,500 0G5
il Commercial Records 1 - 1
ndl Contracts 1 - 1
[ ] Business Propertias 3,368,000 - 3 268,000
[} Rates Refunds 579 411 - 578 411
[ ] Sundry Ratunds. 305,154 - 309,154
ol Insurance Refunds 6 990 - 9 990
ol Fotures & Fittings 7001 - 7.001
nit Compensation Payments Received 1778 - 1778
o Employee related refunds 12,252 - 12,252
i Bank Interest Gross 218,496 3,037 221533
L] Licence Fee - Rents - 255131428 - 25,513 428
L] Goodwill 3 000,000 - 3 000,000
] Sde of faulty stock 40,000 - 40,000
Tota Receipts 93,158,895 {18,104) 93,140,791

PAYMENTS

Rends recoverable under ficence fee 28 523 468 50 830 28,574 297
US Subsidiary costs 5,289 - 5,289
Rale refurds agents faes TO2 422 20 000 722 422
Administrators’ Fees 5,647 849 600 000 6,247 849
Administrators’ Expenses 230 013 - 230,013
Detx Coliection Fees 354 008 (314,587) 39 511
Ratings Agent Fees J 495 - 3499
Apents/Valuers Fees 273 657 8100 281 787
Legai Fees - General 3 123,383 2415 3 125,769
Legal fees - Proparty 277,447 - 277,447
Legal fees - disbursements 127,240 45 127.285
Postage & Redirection 21848 . 21,848
Statutory Advertising 308 - 308
Insurance of Assets 214 054 - 214,054
Corporation Tax 2 549 - 2 549
Bank Charges 10936 19 10 855
Repaymen of Secured Creditor Funding 16 954 876 - 16,954 876
Secured Croditor Drstribution 31,260 633 - 31,260,693
Total Payments 87,733,630 366,822 88,100,452
Balance In Hand 5,423,265 {382,926} 5,040,339
93,156,895 {16,104) 93,140,791

HMY Group plc, Record Shop 2 Lmited (formerdy HMV Music Lwnded) and "Record Shop 4 Limited (formery Fopp
Entertamments Limited) {all in Admiustration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 June 2014




SoA Balance
£

123,000 00
40,000 00
il

rul

nil

il

nil

il

nil

ml

nl

APPENDIX 2

Record Shop 4 Limited, formery Fopp Entertainments Limited
{In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

For the period 15 January 2013 to 30 June 2014

RECHPTS

Stock
Debtors
Chattals and Equipments
Business Clams

" Fixtures and Fittings
Commerctal Records
Contracls
Business Properties
Goodwll
Rates refund
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Secured Creditor Distnbution
Administrators’ Fees

Total Paymonts

Balance In Hand

Page 4 of 4
15 January 2013 1 June 214 to Total
to 31 May 2014 30 June 2014
£ £ £
246,478 - 246,478
1 - 1
1 - 1
1 - 1
1 - 1
t - 1
1 - 1
8,774 - 8,774
57 5 62
255,315 5 255,320
246,484 - 246,484
- 8,836 8,836
246,484 9,836 255,320
8,831 (8,831) -
255,315 5 255,320

HMV Group ple, Record Shop 2 Limided {formerly HMY Music Limfted) and Record Shop 4 Lrmited (formeny Fopp
Entertainments Limited) (all n Admimstration) Final Progress Report to Creditors for the penod to 30 June 2014




#1L0Z aunr Og o} pouad ey} Joj

SI01paI7) 03 woday ssasfiold (eury (vonensuiwpy ui ge) (penwi suawuiepsius ddo4 Aysuwncy) pepwn ¢ doys piosey pue (pakW SN AWH Alawoy) pepwi g doyg plosey ‘oid dnois AWH

{

34V0 OL NMVHA S334 TVIO0L|

tL 818 91 86¢'9Z

S0 ¥

9L Z82'r

g vl

00 959'L

oz e

00 0996k 00 &2

15020 ¥ SUNCH viol

Q0 5§62 03 Zeo'L
00 $62 0% Z£0'L

s e
(-3

-

09 ZED'L

05t

0§ ZE0't

os e

L1VA PUY Xw)
suosUSY
vopeBnl

SpndY) slene RO

paindesun
slepioysiryg
ponoses
repueIyosy
seehojdury

sionpaid

00 058 00 099'6)

00 05561 00 £

Ressy Auvd pilyL
aqeSFY f SSeuUEng JO oeg
ML Jo uopUaIeY
PlOYosEoT puw ployessd - Apedosg
$9|2[YeA puE SBURI4 pus SR MXi4d JUewdnbg puRue|d
(42038 0 o) RSV JRRO
fq8Q oo
81985y JO uoges|jeey

[ IS K

LI I ]

PRIl JO KINSO|D

Buipra) BupoluoW

Bujpesy BujoBug

Bujpesl jo [08U0D § AeQ
Buipes)

WVNPUGS 103D Uo Suodey
sucpedusoau)
suopeBpseau

§T 0ST'E

St bl

0 bEE sTHR'Y

99 1Z¢ SLLiO'y

00 68 0s 6y

940 | efed
£ XION3ddY

L ez0'e

0c 6y
00 LLH

#10Z ounr O£ 03 10T ouUnr L0 poued o )0} €180 ow |

sZ 0t

(5205 oM (M1

-!?E !”-[IJ.Ii.luizv%.!?ill ey

e <2 ) o iy mmmmd 1 e e

$JOUORRIEId AJUSA[OSU] JOUHO LRIM UOBIE|T
Bufuodey [wioues

(nessy Bupnoes Jueuguicddy jo uoHERoyRoN B #) suoRay (RRIU)

2INS0) puk WoweBrusW 'voIS|A0dNG SENY
Buji3 Aiczmms pue BUMeYSED
Bujuueld pue uogenRsiuRIpPY

9]d dnoID AWH




¥10Z Bunr g€ ) poped sy; o)
SI0UPaIY 0) Loday ssalbiold (euld {uUonenstujwpy U (2) (pauwp siuawuleusiug ddo4 Apaulio) pauws ¢ dous piosey pue (Pelw)] 2SNy AWH Apawioy) peiwn z doys prosey ‘od dnoso AWH
oo 1] _ 31v0 OL NMvad §334 1v.101]
ZZ o9 S0 LEL'BSO'L LI 299t 08 9Z8'bZ) ¥l ¥bP CLevE'eEr  ZL 809 ZI S51'P0S $8 6.5 1502 % SHNOH TvLOL
¥t 026 §t S66¥gL 09 69t STOZP'Y SZ i1 $6'¥9L°09 $9 99 ZL 019’68 0.Z8
88 0.8 00°¥66'9E} 00 L¥E SZ ors'e 5Z 51 $Z 005'5% $5 L5 05 S5¥'2L 0z 99 LVA pue xeL
9 9¥L st 1za'Ll 09 €z - - £LY0Z's at e ZT9 LT o suomued
00 0P 00 0o¥ 0T 00 08F 0oz - - - - uopeBpin
*opnjou| sJagjey Jo10
60 89¥ ST SIZ6LT 05 965 §L658°C6 09 IEE 0% 508 €5 08 501 00 0SS 'LE} 00 651
9} 60¢ 00 0LZ'6Z 05 #8 05 €65'9L 0069 0§ 229'Z1 05 52 - - pesnaesun
bz €79 00 JsE's or Sl 00 96 or¥ o 00 §52'8 0o € - - wioployeleys
09 ELL 00 026' [ 4 00 0Z1 05 0 00 009°'C 00¢g 00 058'G 50 £ paindeg
. - - - - - - - - IeRueIe eI
ST LBy SZ 8.6'1EZ 0b 9y §Z050'2L  0L18Z 00 82£'6Z or 29 00 009'6ZL 00 TSt seofopdug
oy pesd
8¢ 29/ | [oogov'esy _ qovig tloggoey  gos  (00®/0'997 QG 95 68t 00 (¥T
- - . - - - - - - mnasy Aued pIYL
¥6 818 05 589'ZrE SP 81y 05 80E'L sog 0g FEF'EFZ 0P SIS 05 2re'Le 00 56 ROSTY [ FSOUSNG JO 9VS
- - - - - - - - - S7LL JO UCRUSEY
- - - - - - - - - PIOY9eEe] PUE ployealy - Auedauy
- - . - - - - - - sopyeA pur sBumid pue sesmxi4 Quewd|nbg pue we|d
10 W8 05 8iL'sTy O} €61 - - 05 658'81 o1 t¥ 00 OFL'L0L 00 25t (ioms B o) sjessy JO0
- - - - - . - - - ®qeQ yoog
«NossYy JO uones|jesy
1l 628 00SIBY 008 - - - - 00 516 00 8
00 $28 00°SZH'Y (Y] - - . - 00 SZTL'P 00S opeIY JO BINBOD
- . - - - - - - - Bujpei) Bupoyjuon
- . - - - - - - - Bujpey) BujoBup
00 058 00 058 004 - - - - 00 058 00} Bujpeyy jo |aqued | AeQ
Bujpea)
1Z ZTL | [ 0g s0g'cl 04 81 - - 05 908 'Y 0L8 00 00Z'8 00 0L
$0 628 0 06501 0L T - - 08 8E'1 oz 00 00Z'8 oo ot 1NpUoY SI0j0alg ue Kodey
00 SBY 00 046'Z 009 - - 00 048'Z 00 % - - suopeBpseau|
suopeBpseauy|
1L ZE5 56 £26.651 9L TH 0L BEOTT  ¥T iB §1 8BL 8Y L8 00k 05 /5 69 $1°SL
- - - - - - . - - KIOUORRDIRIY ADUBAIOSU| JOLRO YIM UOS| BT
IVE O PRL'LL 815 0@ 0698 80 ¥e DD ¥08'8 0% 41 - - Buplodey 1uIsusS
§1002 09 809'LL sL0LL 00 889t oL 91 00 204'91L 08 €8 0% Z10'L§ $Z 09 (wessy Buunoes queunujoddy jo uopwayRoN B 9) suoRaY (enIUl
08 Z¥ $Z 1868'91 ga st oL Lys'e 96 51 gl S0L'F 68 00 ose'a a0 bk esnsol) puk wewebeuey ‘UomiAedng seed
0L ocr 09 €09'LZ T ] 09 L¥L'9 av 0z 00 Le9'8! 08 8¢ 00 5Lk'E 08 € Bujp3 Acgmg puk BupeYsE)
Bujuurid pue uopegSILIWPY

rclnl —_— e e — L d

Sippdncvaatiiv iy

[Rprepp e —— "l.l.ll-llhrnilll'»»

UORERS{UIWPY U]
#10Z eunr a¢ o} £1.0Z Aenuer 5| poped eylJo) §1809 ow] atd dnos9 ANH

g joz ebeyd
£ XION3ddV




7102 eunr O¢ 0} polad ey Joy
sI0)paID) 0] Woday ssasboid (euld (ucpensiupwpy uf (&) (papwiT sjuawuepaiug ddod Apawoy) pepwi ¢ doys pJoday pue (paywin JISnN AWH Auswio)) peywn 2 doys prooay ‘o|d dnoso ANH

[ooersre ] | 3.va OL NMYHQA $334 TV10L]
8y 9c¥ 9L P69°L9 gv 981 $LTO0'LT S6 16 08 Z19'0Z 08 tF 0% 610°07 00 02 1S02 2 SHNOH TVi0l
98 6+9 [T Ta T 99 Tr §. gsvp AT 09 20L°F 098 08 Pregl 064y !

79 829 9L 0Z6'¥Z g9 8¢ S 86 sz Sk 0§ ZOL'¥ 056 05 81251 06 ¥l LVA PuR® X6l
- - - . - - - - - suoued
00 §48 00 9297 00t - - - - 00 §29'Z 00 € uopeBp
epnjou] S48NB 18O
00 §62 | {00938 00¢ 00 988 00 ¢ - - - -
00 567 00 988 0% 00 688 00 € - - - - peJnaesuqn
- - - - - - - - - sieplousieys
- - - - - - - - - [ XILET 2]
- - - - - - - - - JERU ol d
- - - - - - - - - seeko|dug
wOpess)
00 56 | 00 9¥°0 00 €4 - - 00 SE¥'D 00 €1 - :
- - - - - - - - - syesey Auvd pauL
. - - - . - - - - $}058Y | S3euiSng jo sjeg
- - - - - - - - - SRIL J& UORU QO
00 56F 00 096'Y 000 - - 00 056'F 0001 - - PIOYeS¥eT] PUE ployueld - Aledold
- - - - - - - - gajatySA PUT SOURNS PUT SAUM XL ‘uetudinba pre jueld
00 §6¢ 00 98%'L 00 - - 00 Sab'L 00¢ - - (o0 B 9) RessyY LOUID
- - - - - - - - - fqeq yoog
£6SSY JO Uoges)eey
6 €8¢ 192 16L'8 [T ST 9BT'T 8Ll 00 55%°¢ 002 - -
00 S6F 00 §8¥'s 00 L - - 00 Sor'E ¢t - - opri] |0 INSO|D
- - - - - - - - - Bujpes) Buuciiuow
00 982 9z 982°2 9LL ST 9822 St - - - - Supril BujeBug
- - - - - - - - - Buppwi] jo (onuod | Aeg
Buipey
. - - - - - - - - PNpUSH sJo3delN] uo spodey
- - - - - - - - - suopeBpaseau|
suopebpseau;
Z0 0S¢ 92 L104Z gaz8 [/ ZEE'GL 896 89 00 0109 00 PL [T} [T¥
- - - . - - - - - SIQUORRIRIG AOUSAIOSU| JSPO YIIM UOS (T
19 0g¢ 00 $99'C1 0o Ly 00 G16'0L 00 LE g0 088 00z 00 0581 00z Bujuodey [WeueD
- - - - - - - - - (s30s8y Supnoes Yusuguioddy jo uopeoRON B &) sUORSY {¥NU|
11 082 9T 197'L 30T ST L97'L S0 52 - - - - engol puw s eBrury ‘Uomiaiedng ose)
16 08¢ 0§ 992'9 00 8 0§ 054" 06 € 00 020'S ooz 0058 oo DUl Acymes pus Supeyse]
m:.::u_n_ _Eu :oum.aw_c_E_uc.

e 1L CEE T T ,r:

Beicice: iamristeey

T 3 i e kb . A 2 S A e

~ (UORERS UjWPY Y|
$L0Z eUNF OF O3 ¥LOZ OUNC | poLIed 8y} 10) §S00 W] {peyiw 213NN AWH AIsnotaeud) paiwig g doyg ploaey

g jJo ¢ abeyg
€ XIANIddY




¥10Z 8unr g ¢} pouad ay) Joj
s10paln 0} Yoday §5016014 |2u)4 (UORBASUIWPY Ul (e} (peywin sjuwuiepsiug.ddod Auaunoy) pajnun ¢ doug p4026Y pue {(pepwi JISNN AWH Ausuuo)) pepwi Z doys pjodsy 91d dnoue AWH
| | _ 31vd OL NMVYJ §334 Tv101]
9z'z6Y ¥e L02°0E9°0L  9RTOY'IZ §0 Le2'89L'L  ve ZoE'Y ca¥SL'CIY'e  LZEPE'ZL | OF IZE'¥SB'T 90 129t 1500 % SHNOH TY.LOL
|
96 508 8Z £19°699 Z0 ¥ol 979181 19 64 ¥z OCE'90T S9°TGE op §2r'$6Z 0L H2Ti
9Z'¥98 0¥ BEZ'EVS 76908 $9 2G1'0L 18 8¢ STivL I8 §5 OEE 05 PEC'I8Z 0L 92 LVA pue xw)
04 6p9 68 799'91 oLre - - 88881l o122 06 897} 003z suopueg
9 W2 00 0290k oo ry 005656'L 00y - - 006292 00 € uogefin
opn|2u| SJIIREW JOLRO
S¥ bit SYSICZIO  160E9C sLcivoye  Jsewch _jooecoacs  ooeew't |ogzotis 03 $OL
04¥E SL990°L19 99°203° S LLB'0E) $72%9 00 ¥.9'e8E or Li8 [ X744 e paindosun
- - - - - - - - - SIplOYITYS
zouew 09 Le¥TE 0012 - - 00 008') 052 05 280 02 05 ¥2 pames
00 964 00'rez T 00 e 0z} - - - - [=RUQIaIg
LLTBT 06 9£9°Z7¢9 Th o9t ov 1Ze's1T Trel 0% S00'€5Z 0L 9¥S 00 0529 00U soofojdug
sl0)paID
12 609 08 ¥Er'eee’s ST iVl 09 900°9rE oL Zer's 00 189°8%6"L  SZ £LO'Y 00 JELYST'L oL 199'L
00 964 00 08¢ oo’y 0008 00 ¥ - - . - nossy Aund payL
99 B0L 08Z62'98L [ 49%Y 05 L08'eE 05 844 00 S0P LT3 0% 0L 00 0e5'YZZ  00SIT HNOSY [ BN O AR
o L6¢ 00'¥08'8.8 08 12T oS ZIS o5z 00 #.8'68S 08 19’1 05 215'282 05 £8F, 9pLL jo uoRUNSY
98 b9 00 TEL'Z08'L S0 9r9's 05 ZL9'l0E 05 408" 05 202862 SB oY | 00 2PE'e6L 0L 9€8 PIOYes¥eT PUR Ployeard - Aedaud
- - - . - - - - - se|3[eA PUE sOURI|J PUR SeIMXLY Juoswd|nb] pus eid
6¥ 999 00799°08 09 90} 00 002 cor 0% ¥S1'6E ot 8L 05 2620 T 0552 (oms D #) NIV IORD
erzet 00 ¥is's 0g 87 00 ¥E0't 08 ri 00 O¥s's 00 ¥ - - nqeq yoog
S]058Y JO UCReseay
AT gr 990611y 19 2208 9b LOEISL 19896 02 828'VI0'E ¥ 998°9 00 9L8'616 0L ZOZiL
£2 949 08 D2Z°8Z¥ 09 829 00§10 09 ¢ 05 08¥'242 06 GeF 00 GL)'ESH o 81 opwiL jo umsolg
L0 229 09°TEI'ELE 00 049 - - 05 Zer'sse 00259'} 00 050 61 00 81 Bupwi) Bupayjuol
15 O6¥ 96 6L 202°T Lz 619" $9 £05'v8L 15 €56 0S0LYLLL'Y  PEPISE 00 194'S¥L 0L 086 Bupesy BujoBug
of tt9 08 297')4) 08602 052242 0504 00 SBE'€01 0t 284 00 056G 0L Bu|pesy jo joquo) | Aeg
Buipesy
85 09Y DoelcTor _ ovvR [05ze0D 00 o7 oS tozer _0Zszt sogerly  ozwy
g7 649 09 808} 06T - - 05 9EC'+ 0.2 00 0L} 0z 0 12MpUGH MO Mg Ue Ssadey
6 68F 09218101 051 05 Z88°9 Doy 00 §6E'2¥ 05 €24 00 S29'LY 00 5% suopeBpseau]
suopeBpsaau|
€9 12¢ g69ca1e0’t 18T 01 gLp'ea L 208 gc'soreey  oreyll | 09Z906/Z 9T 6T
- - - - . - - - - LISUORRIRIG ADUGA|OSU] SO0 B|M UOBIR{T)
vE 0LY 0% L00'THL rL 96T 08 6¥8'6Z ¥} L0 00 LeLor o018 00 00F'LY 00 0§ Bupuodey |mieusn
9t 919 09 61878 0L ¥9b 05 BOE'1H 06 ¥S 00 12292 0815 00 s8'9r 00 95 {messy Quunoeg Jueuguioddy jo uoRwIlRON © #) SUORDY [¥RIY)
Lo 96 886°C.LE 18118 ©8 60S"E01 €L L6 0 8E¥'0LI 82 92¢ 00 65Z'081 0g I8 QINSOD PUE JUSW B UL ‘UoBIAIKING e
56 56801 BE 2L 6T 8ES°1ZE 58689 05 L55'08 S8 5 Bujid A eg pus Dupesiyse)
Bujuueld puv uoRRRSIUIWPY
[0 .".,J .Amu»s. w -J”.. Q.r. . e o T

9 jo ¢ eBed
£ XIONIddV

#10Z eunr 0¢ 03 £107 Auenuer §| poped ol 10} SISO BLILL

-AE =TT

..ﬂ_

: .a IO PO

O T e e s

“(uopensujwpy u|

{(PEyWIT SNy AWH Kisnojresd) payjuny 7 doysg proooy




¥LOZ BuUnf ot 0] pouad sy) Jo)

S104paID) 0} Loday sssibold feuld (uonensiunupy ul |je) (pajw)] sjuswutepsiug ddo4 Apawny) padwin ¢ doys piodey pue (paluur aisny AnH Auoun) pajuny z doug piaday ‘oid dnoisy ANH

31Va OL NMVNEA $33d4 VL0 |

€0 TCE 9T Te'y 99 £}

9% 890’ §r 0} 00 ¥iF'L 0zt - -

1500 ' SHNOH Tv101

LVA pus xelL
suopuad
uop¥Bp(T

epn|au| SISRBW J0WR0

peInDes U
sisployereyg
peingeg
|epueIsed
s00ho)durgy

sIoypaID

L L T Y
.

wewsy Aied piyL
K SIY | SYSUENE JO |G
e[|l jo Uopuney
Piouetua] PUR Pioyaeld - Auadoug
$012]YoA pum sBumi4 puw soungxid Yvewd|nb3g puwjurid
(Nocmas B o) nessy J01p0
Qg eq yoog
£)0S8Y Jo Uojesi|eey

CORE Y TS A
.
]

SpWIL JO NSO

Bujpuil Bupoyuol

Buipwil ButofBug

Bujpei} jo [e8uen | Aeg
Bujpes)

tanpued KIMsestg o suodey
suoneBptoau|
suopebBpseal)

£0'zee | 92 269"y

9Z 390°¢C [T 0rirL

Ly BIT 92 5Z6'S

oS £
08 Cer

CE

]
ORI ! S

L e

Fl‘-m‘m.._...‘!ll_,

9jo g ebeg
€ XIONRddV

Sz Se8'Z S8 8 00 068

0s ve
0s es

o0 62
00 S0¥

0z 0
0£Q

o ﬁﬁuwﬁ.): sﬂ._wq,s ﬁmuua

lJlI C e

TOnEE L @ers |

= ER = = Ty

RIS QI

acny LA

R | Sppp——— e 4

T .Jan.\p.ﬁ

#10Z eunr 0¢ 0} $1.OZ uny | polied a1g 10) NSO owlj)

4333 Sl

— e ok
oo

SIGUORRIRIY ADUSAIORU] JOIRO M UoR)elT

Bupucdey |misuss

{mesoy Bupnseg Jusunujoddy jo uoneroRON 0 8) SUCRIY [RRIUY
NSOl PUR Wewsbrury ‘UomAledng D

Bujj|g Aozmmg pus Bupojyses
Bujuuwld pue uogens|UIpY

D

t
A

uopEeASIUILIPY U]
{P31 uswuepeiu3 ddod Apauvioy) pelui ¢ doyg pioosey




#1L0Z sunp pg o} pouad ay) Jo}
su0YpasD) 0] vodey ssaiboid |eury (uonenspnwpy uj fje) {pejyunT sjuswuepsiug ddo 4 ApsuLoy) panw ¥ doys plosay pue (peitr oisny AWH Apawsog) papuny Z doys pioasy ‘od dnotg AWH

00 958'0 _l ALva Ol NMVYHQ §33d4 ._d._.o._,_
1Zrir 00 Lig'gE 02 98 9Le98'0L 98 0¥ gz Lig'eT oLty 00 00L'L @z | 18090 % SHNOH TV1OL
_
§¢ §18 05 09 0L§ 00 90 001 0§ 99t [1%3 . -
8¢ 818 09 0L9'¥ oLg 00 S0E 00t 0% Gee'y oLy - - LYAPUE XEL
. . . - . . - - - suoplued
- . - - - - - - - uonebBgiy
opnjau| sianen JoRO
00 0¥ 00 08¢ 09 ) 00 09¢ 05 1 - - - -
00 0¥ 00 09¢ 09l 00 09E 051 - - - - paJnoesun
. . - - . - - - - SLopOYeIEYS
- - - - - - - - - [-XYLET Y
- - - - . - - - - [eueiejeid
. . - - . . - - . sesholdwz
sI0}paID
00 96¥ 08 ¥+9 [TH - 09 ¥¥9 [T -

- wossy Aued payyL
- K083y [ SI0UINA JO RS
- ORIl Jo UCRUK Y
PloyeSES] PUR ployeess - Aledold
- S|ty oA PuR sBumid puw sa2mx)d e wdinbz puw Jus|d

'
'

LN R R I Y I
'

00 §6¥ 09 ¥9 ok - - 05 s okl - (42035 B o) BosSY JeUID

- - - - - - - - K]JQ yoog

50S8Y JO uofjesieey

. - - - - - B - - opRi] JO AUINSOID

- - - - - - - - - Buipw) Bupijuop

. - - - - - - . - Bujpway Bujeduo

. . - - . - - - - Duipwa) jo |0Quo) | Aeg

Bujpes)
90 999 08 90°C oL - - 09 9ee’L 0LZ 00 00L'} [TX3
90 9¥9 0% 9t0'c olr - . 059EE | ole 00004 [+ X4 WNPUSD MJ0RdWg uo Uodey
. - - . - - - - - suopebRseau)
suopebnsaauy
12 0i€ 09 6§2'42 09 £2 5.861°0L _ §t &t 84 020°L1 $T 9t b -

. - - - . - - - - SIPUORNS NI ADUGA|OBU) JOWIQ YIIM LTSN
99 it 0} 999'CL 8T et 01 0ZV'S 66 8| 2100+ 4 I & oo ri - - Bupiodey |rseues
18 8iE 00 9.8 08 9l 00 028'L 008 00 95E'y 0688 - . {stossy Bupnses Jueunuioddy jo uogeaypen B 8) suoRdy 1eRIu]
19 €2¢ $9 £90'C s gLo8z't irs o5 toL't ot - - wnso[d pur Juswebrury ‘uomiAIedng eS¥)
Th 18E 8L 19E'g sorL 06 898°Y 059 sZesr's §5 L Duntd oI g puw Buke(yse)

Bujuue|d pue vopgensiuLpPYy

L CHEETY i O )

e

SEECAT T

| vk g gy-oghs Sl

uopeRsuLIpY Ul
PLOZ oun( 0% 01 £10Z Alenuep 51 poped iy 10) 61809 8wl (M1 suswuenaul ddogy Apewdoy) peywi ¢ doyg prodsey

9j0 9 ofieg
£ XION3ddY




